Ch. 952 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION 2011
schools,~ehild-serving_child welfare agencies of a public or private
character andwmm—ww

2 % j inquent_other groups concerned with the
preventlon of crime and delmguency anj the rehablhtatlon of persons
convicted of erime and delinquency .

All probation officers serving-juvenile_county courts shall make
monthly and annual reports to the youth conservation commission, on
forms ¥urmshed by it, containing such information on number of
cases cited to the Juvemle court, offenses, adjudications, dispositions,

and related matters as may be required by the youth conservation
commission.

Sec. 44. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 525.0105, is repealéd.‘

Sec. 45. This act is effective July 1, 1971 in the county court _
district consisting of Blue Earth county. This act shall be effective
immediately upon final enactment for the county court district
consisting of Marshall, Red Lake and Pennington counties. In all
other county court districts this_aect is effective -July 1, 1972
However, the effective date of this-act may be advanced to any date

not prior to July 1, 1971 for any county court district upon the
concurrence of ali the county boards in such district. .

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 952—S.F.No.418
' [Coded]

An_ act relating to environmental protection; providing a civil
action for protection of the environment from pollution; impairment,
or dgstructwn providing permanent and temporary relief and
remedies

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [116B.01] ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHTS ACT; PUR-
POSE. The legislature finds and declares that each persen is entitled
by right to the protection, preservation, and enhancement of air,
water, land, and other natural resources located within the state and
that each person has the responsibility to contribute to the protection,
preservation, and enhancement thereof. The legislature further
declares its policy to create and maintain within the state conditions
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under which man and nature can exist in productive harmony in
order that present and future generations may enjoy clean air and
water, productive land, and other natural resources with which this
state has been endowed. Accordingly, it is in the public interest to
provide an adequate civil remedy to protect air, water, land and other
natural resources located within the state from pollution, impair-
ment, or destruction.

Sec. 2. [116B.02] DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. For purposes
of this act, the following terms have the meanings given them in this
section.

Subd. 2. ‘““Person” means any natural person, any state, munici-
pality or other governmenta!l or political subdivision or other public
agency or instrumentality, any public or private corporation, any
partnership, firm, association, or other organization, any receiver,
trustee, assignee, agent, or other legal representative of any of the
foregoing, and any other entity, except a family farm, a family farm
corporation or a bona fide farmer corporation.

Subd. 3. “Nonresident individual” means any natural person, or
his personal representative, who is not domiciled or residing in the
state when suit is commenced.

Subd. 4. Natural resources shall include, but not be limited to,
all mineral, animal, botanical, air, water, land, timber, soil, quietude,
recreational and historical resources. Scénic and esthetic resources
shall also be considered natural resources when owned by any
governmental unit or agency. .

Subd. 5. “Pollution, impairment or destruction” is any conduct
by any person which violates, or is likely to violate, any environmen-
tal ciuality standard, limitation, regulation, rule, order, license,
stipulation agreement, or permit of the state or any instrumentality,
agency, or political subdivision thereof which was 1ssued prior to the
date the alleged violation occurred or is likely to occur or any conduct
which materially adversely affects or is likely to materially adversely
affect the environment; provided that “pellution, impairment or
desiruction” shall not include conduct which violates, or is likely to
violate, any such standard, limitation, regulation, rules, order, license,
stipulation agreement or permit solely because of the introduction of
an odor into the air.

Subd. 6. “Family farm” shall mean any farm owned by a
natural person, or one or more natural persons all of whom are
related within the third degree of kindred according to the civil law,
at least one of whose owners resides on or actively operates said farm.

Subd. 7. “Family farm corporation” means a corporation found-
ed for the purpose of farming and owning agricultural land, in which

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.



Ch. 952 LAWS 1871 — REGULAR SESSION 2013

the majority of the voting stock is held by, and the majority of the
stockholders are, members of a family ref;ted to each other within
the third degree of kindred according to the rules of the civil law, and
at least one of whose stockholders is a person residing on or actively
operating the farm, and none of whose stockholders are corporations.

Subd. 8 “Bona fide farmer corporation” means an association -
of two or more natural persons, one of which, if two persons are so
associated, or the majorily of which, if more than two persons are so
associated, reside on, or are actively operating a farm.

Sec. 3. [116B.03) CIVIL ACTIONS. Subdivision 1. Any person
residing within the state; the attorney general; any politicai subdivi-
sion of the state; any instrumentality or agency of the state or of a
political subdivision thereof; or any partnership, corporation, associa-
tion, organization, or other entity having shareholders, members,
partners or employees residing within the state may maintain a civil
action in the district court for declaratory or equitable relief in the
name of the state of Minnesota against any person, for the protection
of the air, water, land, or other natural resources located within the
state, whether publicly or privately owned, from pollution, impair-
ment, or destruction; provided, however, that no action shall be
allowable hereunder for acts taken by a person on land leased or
owned by said person pursuant to a permit or license issued by the
owner of the land to said person which do not and ean not reasonabl
be expected to pollute, impair, or destroy any other air, water, lanc{
or other natura{)resources located within the state; provided further
that no action shall be allowable under this section for conduct taken
by a person pursuant to any environmental quality standard, limita-
tion, regulation, rule, order, license, stipulation agreement or permit
issued by the pollution control agency, department of natural
resources, department of health or department of agriculture.

Subd. 2. Within seven days after commencing such action, the
plaintiff shall cause a copy 01y the summons and complaint to be
served upon the attorney general and the pollution control agency.
Within 21 days after commencing such action, the plaintiff shall
cause written notice thereof to be published in a legal newspaper in

“the county in which suit is commenced, specifying the names of the
parties, the designation of the court in which the suit was com-
‘menced, the date of filing, the act or acts complained of, and the
declaratory or equitable relief requested. The court may order such
additional notice to interested persons as it may deem just and
equitable.

Subd. 8. In any action maintained under this section, the
attorney general may intervene as a matter of right and may appoint
outside counsel where as a result of such intervention he may
represent conflicting or adverse interests. Other interested parties
may .be permitted to intervene on such terms as the court may deem
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just and equitable in order to effectuate the purposes and policies set
forth in section 1.

Subd. 4. Except as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Sections
15.0416, 15.0424, 11505, 116.07 and 542.03, any action maintained
under this section may be brought in any county in which one or more
of the defendants reside when the action is begun, or in which the
cause of action or some part thereof arose, or in which the conduct
which has or is likely to cause such pollution, impairment, or
destruction occurred. If none of the defendants shall reside or be
found in the state, the action may be begun and tried in any county
which the plaintiff shall designate. A corporation, other than
railroad companies, street railway companies, and street railroad
companies whether the motive power is steam, electricity, or other
power used by these corporations or companies, also telephone
companies, telegraph companies, and all other public service corpora-
tions, shall be considered as residing in any county wherein it has an
office, resident agency, or business place. The above enumerated
public service corporations shall be considered as residing in any
county wherein the cause of action shall arise or in which the conduct
which has or is likely to cause pollution, impairment or destruction
occurred and wherein any part of its lines of railway, railroad, street
railway, street railroad, without regard to the motive power of the
railroad, street railway, or street railroad, telegraph or telephone
lines or any other public service corporation shall extend, without
regard to whether the corporation or company has an office, agent, or
business place in the county or not.

Subd. 5. Where any action maintained under this section results
in a judgment that a defendant has not violated an environmental
quality standard, limitation, regulation, rule, order, license, stipula-
tion a%reement, or permit promuigated or issued by the pollution
control agency, department of natural resources, department of
health, or department of agriculture, the judgment shall not in any
way estop the agency from relitigating any or all of the same issues
with the same or other defendant unless in the prior action the
agency was, either initially or by intervention a party. Where the
action results in a judgment that the defendant has violated an
environmental quality standard, limitation, regulation, rule, order,.
license, stipulation agreement, or permit promulgated or issued by
the pollution control agency, department of natural resources,
department of health or department of agriculture the judgment
shall be res judicata in favor of the agency in any action the agency
might bring against the same defendant.

Sec. 4. [116B.04] BURDEN OF PROOF. In any action main-
tained under section 3, where the subject of the action is conduct
governed by any environmental quality standard, limitation, regula-
tion, rule, order, license, stipulation agreement, or permit promulgat-
ed or issued by the pollution control agency, department of natural
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resources, department of health, or department of agriculture,
whenever the plaintiff shall have made a prima facie showing that
the conduct OF the defendant violates or is likely to violate said
environmental quality standard, limitation, regulation, rule, order,
license, stipulation agreement, or permit, the defendant may rebut -
the prima facie showing by the submission of evidence to the
contrary; provided, however, that where the environmental quality
standards, limitations, regulations, rules, orders, licenses, stipulation
agreements, or permits of two or more of the aforementioned
agencies are inconsistent, the most stringent shall control. -

In any other action maintained under seetion 3, whenever the
plaintiff shall have made a prima facie showing that the conduct of
the defendant has, or is like?y to cause the pollution, impairment, or
destruction of the air, water, land or other natural resources located
within the state, the defendant may rebut the prima facie showing by
the submission of evidence to the contrary. The defendant may also
show, by way of an affirmative defense, that there is no feasible and
prudent alternative and the conduct at issue is consistent with and
reasonably required for promotion of the public health, safety, and
welfare in light of the state’s paramount concern for the protection of
its air, water, land and other natural resources from pollution,
impairment, or destruction. Economic considerations alone shall not
constitute a defense hereunder,

See. 5. [116B.05] APPOINTMENT OF REFEREE. The court
may appoint a referee, who shall be a disinterested person to take
testimony and make a report to the court in any such action. ’

Sec. 6. [116B.06] BOND. If the court has reasonable grounds to
doubt the plaintiff’s ability to pay any judgment for costs and
disbursements which ‘might be rendered against him pursuant to
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 549, in an action brought under section
3, the court may order the plaintiff to post a bond or cash not to
exceed $500 to serve as security for such judgment.

Sec. 7. [116B.07] RELIEF. The court may grant declarator}y"
relief, temporary and permanent equitable relief, or may impose suc
conditions upon a party as are necessary or appropriate to protect the
air, water, land or other natural resources located within the state
from pollution, impairment, or destruction. When the court grants
temporary equitab{)e relief, 1t may require the plaintiff to post a bond
sufficient to indemnify the defendant for damages suffered because
of the temporary relief, if permanent relief is not granted.

Sec. 8. [116B.08§ REMITTITUR. Subdivision 1. 1f administra-
tive, licensing, or other similar proceedings are required to determine
the legality of the defendants’ conduct, the court shall remit the
parties to such proceedings. If administrative, licensing, or other
‘similar proceedings are available to determine the legality of the
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defendants’ conduct, the court may remit the parties to such
proceedings. In so remitting the parties the court may grant
temporary equitable relief where appropriate to prevent irreparable
injury to the air, water, land or other natural resources located within
the state. In so remitting the parties the court shall retain jurisdic-
tion of the cause pending completion thereof.

Subd. 2. Upon completion of such proceedings, the court shall
adjudicate the impact of the defendants’ conduct, program, or
product on the air, water, land, or other natural resources located
within the state in accordance with the preceding sections 2 through
7. In such adjudication, the court may order that additional evidence
b}?‘ taken to the extent necessary to protect the rights recognized in
this act. .

Subd. 3. Where, as to any such administrative, licensing, or
other similar proceedings referred to above, judicial review thereof is
available, notwithstanding any other provisions of law to the con-
trary, the court originally taking jurisdiction shall maintain jurisdic-
tion for purposes of judicial review.

Subd. 4. Nothing in this section shall be applicable to any action
maintained under section 10 of this act or to any appropriate
administrative proceeding required thereunder. .

Sec. 9. [116B.09] INTERVENTION; JUDICIAL REVIEW.
Subdivision 1. Except as otherwise provided in section 10 of this act,
in any administrative, licensing, or other similar proceeding, and in
any action for judicial review thereof which is made available by law,
any natural person residing within the state, the attorney general,
any political subdivision of the state, any instrumentality or agency
of the state or of a political subdivision thereof, or any partnership,
corporation, association, organization or other legal entity having
shareholders, members, partners, or employees residing within the
state shall be permitted to intervene as a party upon the filing of a
verified pleading asserting that the proceeding or action for judicial
review involves conduct that has caused or is likely to cause pollution,
impairment, or destruction of the air, water, land or other natural
resources located within the state. :

Subd. 2. In any such administrative, licensing, or other similar
proceedings, the agency shall consider the alleged impairment,
pollution, or destruction of the air, water, land, or other natural
resources located within the state and no eenduct shall be authorized
or approved which does, or is likely to have such effect so long as
there is a feasible and prudent alternative consistent with the
reasonable requirements otp the public health, safety, and welfare and
the state's paramount concern for the protection of its air, water,
land, and other natural resources from pollution, impairment, or
desiéruction, Economic considerations alone shall not justify such
conduct.

H
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Subd. 3. In any action for judicial review of any administrative,
licensing, or other similar groceeding as described in subdivision 1
above, the court shall, in addition to any other duties imposed upon it
by law, grant review of claims that the conduct eaused, or is likely to
cause pollution, impairment, or destruction of the air, water, land, or
other natural resources loeated within the state, and in granting such
review it shall act in accordance with the provisions oﬂhis act and
the administrative procedures act.

Sec. 10. [116B.10] REVIEWAL OF STATE ACTIONS. Subdivi-
" sion 1, CIVIL ACTIONS. As hereinafter provided in this section,
any natural person residing within the state; the attorney general;
any politieal subdivision of the state; any instrumentality or agency
of the state or of a political subdivision thereof; or any partnership,
corporation, association, organization, or other legal entity having
shareholders, members,_partners or employees residing within the
state may maintain a civil action in the district eourt for declaratory
or equitable relief against the state or any agency or instrumentality
thereof where the nature of the action is a challenge to an
environmental quality standard, limitation, regulation, rule, order,
license, stipulation agreement, or permit promulgated or issued by
the state or any agency or instrumentality thereof for which the
applicable statutory appeal period has elapsed.

Subd. 22 BURDEN OF PROOF. In any action maintained
under this section the plaintiff shall have the burden of proving that
the environmental quality standard, limitation, regu?ation, rule,
order, license, stipulation agreement, or permit is inadequate to
protect the air, water, land, or other natural resources located within
the state from pollution, impairment, or destruction. The plaintiff
shall have the burden of proving the existence of material evidence
showing said inadequacy of said environmental quality standard,
limitation, regulation, rule, order, license, stipulation agreement, or
permit.

Subd. 3. REMITTITUR; JUDICIAL REVIEW. In any action
maintained under this section the district court, upon a prima facie
showing by the plaintiff of those matters specified in subdivision 2,
shall remit the parties to the state agency or instrumentality that
promulgated the environmental quality standard, limitation, regula-
tion, ru%e, order, license, stipulation agreement, or permit which is the
subject of the action, requiring said agency or instrumentality to
institute the appropriate administrative proceedings to consider and
make findings and an order on those matters speci%ied in subdivision
2. In so remitting the parties, the court may grant temporary
equitable relief where appropriate to prevent irreparable inf']ury to
the air, water, land, or other natural resources located within the
state, In so remitting the parties, the court shall retain jurisdiction
for purposes of judicial review (o determine whether the order of the
agency is supported by the preponderance of the evidence. If
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plaintiff fails to establish said prima facie showing, the court shall
dismiss the action and award such costs and disbursements as the
court deems appropriate.. )

.. Subd. 4. INTERVENTION. In any action maintained under
this section, any natural person residing within the state; the
attorney general; any political subdivision of the state; any instru-
mentality or agency of the state or of a political subdivision thereof;
or any partnership, corporation, association, organization or other
legal entity having shareholders, members, partners, or employees
residing within the state shall be permitted to intervene as a party,
provided that said person makes timely application to the district
court prior to the court’s remittance of the action as specified in
subdivision 3. ‘

Subd. 5, VENUE. Any action maintained under this section
shall be brought in the county in which is located the principal office
of the state agency or instrumentality that promulgated the rule,
re%ulatlon, standard, order or permit which is the subject of the
action.

Sec. 11. [116B.11] JURISDICTION; SERVING PROCESS.
Subdivision 1. As to any cause of action arising under sections 1 to
14 hereof, the district court may exercise personal jurisdiction over
any foreign corporation or any nonresident individual, or his personal
representative, in the same manner as if it were a domestic
corporation or he were a resident of this state. This section applies
if, in person or through an agent, the foreign corporation or
nonresident individual: :

(a) Commits or threatens to commit any act in the state which
would impair, pollute or destroy the air, water, land, or other natural
resources located within the state, or :

-~ (b) Commits or threatens to commit any act outside the state
which would impair, pollute or destroy the air, water, land, or other
‘natural resources located within the state, or

(c) Engages in any other of the activities specified in section
543.19 of the Minnesota statutes.

Subd. 2. The service of process on any person who is subject to
the jurisdiction of the courts of this state, as provided in this section,
may be made by personally serving the summons upon the defendant
outside this state with the same effect as though the summons had
been personally served within this state.

Subd. 3. Only causes of action arising from acts enumerated or
referenced in subdivision 1 may be asserted against a defendant in an
action in which jurisdiction over him is based upon this section.
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Subd. 4. Nothing contained in this section shall limit or affect
the right to serve any process in any other manner now or hereafter
provided by law or the Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure.

Sec. 12. [116B.12] RIGHTS AND REMEDIES NONEXCLU-
SIVE. No existing civil or eriminal remedy for any wrongful action
shall be excluded or impaired by this act. The rights and remedies
provided herein shall be in addition to any administrative, regulatory,
stat'llltg{y, or common law rights and remedies now or hereafter
available, :

Sec. 13. [116B.13] SEVERABILITY. If any section, subdivision,
sentence, or elause of this act shall be adjudged uneonstitutional, such
adjudication shall not affect the validity of the act as a whole or of
any section, subdivision, sentence, or clause thereof not adjudged
unconstitutional.

Sec. 14. [116B.14] CITATION. This act may be cited as the
“Minnesota Environmental Rights Act”.

Approved June 7, 1971,

CHAPTER 953—S.F.No.576
[Coded in Part] .

An act relating to water pollution control; establishing the
Minnesota state water pollution control fund for the appropriation
and loan of money to municipalities for public land and buildings and
other public improvements of a capital nature needed for this
purpose; authorizing the issuance and sale of state bonds for the
purpose of the fund pursuant to the Constitution, Article IX, Section
6; and appropriating money in connection therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [116.16] MINNESOTA STATE WATER POLLU-
TION CONTROL FUND; APPROPRIATION. Subdivision 1. PUR-
POSE. A Minnesota state water pollution.control fund is created as a
separate bookkeeping aeceount in the general books of account of the
state, to record receipts of the proceeds of state bonds and other
money appropriated to the -fund and disbursements of money
appropriated or loaned from the fund to agencies and subdivisions of
the state for the acquisition and betterment of public land, buildings,
and improvements of a capital nature needecs) for the prevention,
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